
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

23 December 2021 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 5 January 
2022 at 2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live this link.  
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to speak, they will be invited 
to submit their statement in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer. In 
response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very limited public access 
to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only. Attendees will be 
asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served 
basis.  Only one ticket will be available per person. 
  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

 
c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 

safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms. 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1512&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES   

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Special 
meeting held on 15 December 2021 (to be circulated 
separately to the agenda). 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. LU/315/21/PL - 12 CORNWALL ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON 
BN17 6EE  
 

(Pages 1 - 16) 

7. P/147/21/RES - LAND ADJACENT TO SEFTER SCHOOL 
HOUSE, SEFTER ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 5EE  
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

8. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
Will be circulated ahead of the meeting if there are any. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza   (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts   (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Note:  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 

(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note:   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open 
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video 
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as availa
[...]
*+-.D#++#&'()&""&J#'0(W,6::>6<;6,@Y4(R1#+(+#%*(#+(#'(7Z@([&'*(?( 'A(#+

7Z@(@# ."*( +(AJ*""#'0+4

(5,,6789:;626<:68<=9V:>

2*+%(\&-+*(E&-%1(E%C 'A(W +%(,C*+%&'

/*)-+*A F*"*0 %*A

:>H:;H<: WC*$%#&'(&)(+*$&'A()"&&C( AA#%#&'L(! C%(+#'0"*(+%&C*3(+#A*L(! C%(%J&(+%&C*3

)C&'%L(+#A*( 'A(C* C(*Q%*'+#&'+( 'A( "%*C %#&'+(%&()*'*+%C %#&'6&!*'#'0+

(5,,6789:;6F6<:68<9<<;?

:G<(@#%%"*1 D!%&'(/& A(T*CC#'0

/*)-+*A F*"*0 %*A

8;H::H<: R1*(*C*$%#&'(&)( (A&-."*(0 C 0*(P(0 CA*'(+%&C*4

(5,,6789:;6F6<:68<9G;<9Page 34



 

! "#$%&'%( )*+(, -%((.&/0#1 "#&% -%((.&/

2%3+4%' 5%6%/#,%'

789:;97< -%66 < =*> ?.1#6#@#& )%'#(

 ABBCDBEC)!F<:CF<G7

7 H%#'*I J#@ ".,,6%0#1K,*&

2%3+4%' 5%6%/#,%'

<;9:<97< DI* 4,*(%@ L(.MN 4.'% %O,%&4.*& +&'%( ,.6%' (**3

 ABBC)!F<:C5C7:C!78;8F!

<P Q*,#&@ )6*4% 2+4,.&/,*&

2%3+4%' 5%6%/#,%'

789<:97< R&4,#66#,.*& *3 M#( K*(,

 ABBC)!F<:C5C7<C!7F;:;:

"#&' I%4, *3 D@% "#&% J#6L%(,*&

2%3+4%' 5%6%/#,%'

:79<797< E+,6.&% #KK6.M#,.*& I.,0 #66 1#,,%(4 (%4%($%'S *,0%( ,0#& 1%#&4 *3

#MM%44S 3*( ,0% M*&4,(+M,.*& *3 +K ,* <TT =*> 'I%66.&/4 U!:V #33*('#L6%

0*1%4W X #1%&'1%&, ,* L*+&'#(@ *3 /#('%& 6#&' ,* 4%($% #'Y*.&.&/

K(*K%(,@> D0.4 #KK6.M#,.*& #33%M,4 ,0% M0#(#M,%( X #KK%#(#&M% *3 ,0%

J#6L%(,*& Z.66#/% )*&4%($#,.*& A(%#S 1#@ #33%M, ,0% 4%,,.&/ *3 6.4,%'

L+.6'.&/4 X .4 # 5%K#(,+(% 3(*1 ,0% 5%$%6*K1%&, B6#&>

 ABBC)!F<:CJC7<C!7GF<!:

;; )0(.4,M0+(M0 )(%4M%&, J%4, H%#'4 A6'I.MN

 ABBC)!F<:C)C7:C!7;P7P8

Z#60#66# ?./0 [,(%%, Q*/&*( 2%/.4

 ABBC)!F<:C-C7:C!7TGP88

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 LU/315/21/PL - 12 Cornwall Road, Littlehampton BN17 6EE
	7 P/147/21/RES - Land adjacent to Sefter School House, Sefter Road, Bognor Regis PO21 5EE
	8 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

365 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Coster, Edwards, Kelly, Thurston, Tilbrook and Oliver-
Redgate (Substitute for Charles) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Charles 
 
 
543. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
544. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 December 2021 were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
545. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
546. LU/315/21/PL - 12 CORNWALL ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 6EE  
 

Change of use from (C3) Dwelling house to 7 bed House in Multiple Occupation 
(Sui Generis) including the demolition of the existing garage and erection of 
single storey side extension (resubmission following LU/240/21/PL). This site is 
in CIL Zone 4 and is CIL Liable as a House in Multiple Occupation. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. Members 

then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of points were raised 
and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the electric vehicle charging standards for new residential development, and 
whether this development should have been considered new residential 
development (rather than change of use) with a condition for more charging 
points 

• the relationship between HMOs and housing land supply, and whether the 7 
units of this development translated to 7 houses, 1 house or a percentage of 
houses in the housing land supply 

• the electric vehicle charging standards given that the Council had declared a 
climate emergency 

• the need to future-proof development with regards electric vehicle charging 
points, especially as the upfront costs of electric car ownership reduce over 
time, and whether more charging points being made available would 
encourage greater uptake of electric vehicles sooner 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

366 
 
Planning Committee - 5.01.22 
 
 

• whether the concerns around parking demonstrated that this application was 
overdevelopment 

• Members’ disappointment that work had begun onsite before planning 
approval had been given and that the application was in part retrospective 

• concerns over the removal of a number of trees from the site and the impact 
to the quality of life for residents, though appreciation that non-protected trees 
could have been removed if the property remained a private residence 

• the need for HMOs as an affordable place to live in the town 
• the electricity infrastructure improvements needed across the District and 

nationally once a critical number of charging points were installed 
• whether there were material planning considerations to refuse the application 
• whether there was sufficient vehicle manoeuvring space onsite 
• concerns over the size of the amenity space proposed 
• recognition of the work done by Officers to work with the developers on the 

re-submission 
• determining the allocation of the parking space with the electric vehicle 

charging point, considering the placement of windows and proximity to car 
parking and associated noise and fumes 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed 

 
547. P/147/21/RES - LAND ADJACENT TO SEFTER SCHOOL HOUSE, SEFTER 

ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 5EE  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Cllr June Hamilton, on behalf of Pagham Parish Council 
 
Approval of reserved matters following P/116/19/OUT for 4 No semi detached 3 
bed & 2 No detached 4-bed dwellings with associated access, parking & gardens 
(resubmission following P/111/21/RES). This site is in CIL Zone 5 and is CIL 
Liable as new dwellings. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 

Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• concerns over elements of the scheme’s design and layout 
• the size and limits imposed by the stream of some of the gardens of what 

could be family homes and how that might lead children to play in the 
wildflower area adjacent to Sefter Road 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

367 
 

Planning Committee - 5.01.22 
 

 
 

• the riparian responsibility of each new property and the practical implications 
of maintenance having divided the responsibility between 6 households 

• the importance of maintaining a significant waterway that took a large amount 
of discharge from other developments in area 

• concerns over pollution getting into the stream and the potentially significant 
environmental consequences of this 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed 

 
548. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 2.57pm) 
 
 


